

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

REBEKAH R. RADATZ,	:	Case No. 2014-1126
individually and on behalf of	:	
all others similarly situated,	:	On Appeal from the
	:	Cuyahoga County Court of Appeals,
Plaintiff-Appellee,	:	Eighth Appellate District
	:	Case No. CA-13-100205
vs.	:	
	:	Cuyahoga County Court of Common Pleas
FEDERAL NATIONAL MORTGAGE	:	Case No. CV-03-507616
ASSOCIATION,	:	
	:	
Defendant-Appellant.	:	
	:	

**AMICUS CURIAE FIRST PRIORITY TITLE AGENCY'S
MERITS BRIEF, FILED ON BEHALF OF APPELLEE REBEKAH RADATZ**

Jeffrey M McGaffick, Esq. (#0034681)
571 East 185th Street
Cleveland, Ohio 44119
(216) 481-4495
Email: *jmcgaffick@hotmail.com*

Amicus Curiae First Priority Title Agency

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
THE HISTORY OF FANNIE MAE, THE FINANCIAL CRISIS OF 2008, THE FHFA AND THE PENALTY BAR	2
LAW AND ARGUMENT	6
<u>Appellant’s Proposition of Law I:</u> Under 12 U.S.C. 4635(b), no federal or state court has jurisdiction to review or affect a cease-and-desist order issued by the Federal Housing Finance Agency in its capacity as Regulator.....	6
A. In Issuing The Order, The Federal Housing Finance Agency (FHFA) Did Not Make Any Determination that Making A Payment In This Matter Pursuant to R.C. § 5301.36 Would Violate Any Law	6
B. The Penalty Bar Only Applies To FHFA And Not Fannie Mae.....	12
C. The Eighth District Did Not Conflate The Penalty Bar With The Regulator’s Statutory Enforcement Authority.....	16
D. The Consent Order, As Interpreted By Fannie Mae, Violates Due Process	18
<u>Appellant’s Proposition of Law II:</u> FHFA’s Order determining that R.C. § 5301.36 is “in the nature of a penalty” under federal law is not inconsistent with <i>Rosette v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> 105 Ohio St.296, 2006-Ohio-1736, 825 N.E.2d 599	22
A. State Law Governs Whether Damages Awarded Pursuant To O.R.C. § 5301.36 Are In The Nature of Penalties	23
B. Under the Ohio Law of <i>Rosette v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 105 Ohio St.3d 296 (2005) The Statutory Damages In R.C. § 5301.36 (C) Are Not A Penalty or Fine	25
C. Under Federal Law The Statutory Damages In R.C. § 5301.36 Are Not A Penalty or Fine.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

American Fair Credit Ass’n v. United Credit Nat’l Bank,
132 F.Supp.2d 1304 (D.C. Colo. 2001) 9, 10

Becker v. Computer Sciences Corp., 541 F.Supp. 695 (S.D. Tex 1982) 27, 28

Bowles v. Farmers Nat’l. Bank, 147 F.2d 425 (6th Cir. 1945)..... 27, 30, 31

Brady v. Daly, 175 U.S. 148 (1899) 28, 29

City of Providence v. Fannie Mae, C.A. no. 12-481L, C.A. No. 12-668L,
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 104221 (D.R.I. July 25, 2013) 14

County of Fairfax, 1993 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19854..... 23

County of San Diego v. Gorham, 186 Cal. App. 4th 1215 (2010)..... 22

Federal Reserve Bank of Richmond v. City of Richmond, 957 F.2d 134 (4th Cir. 1992)..... 23

Gabelli v. S.E.C., 568 U.S. ____, 133 S. Ct. 1216 (2013)..... 28, 29, 30

Gunter v. Merchants Warren Natl. Bank, 360 F.Supp. 1085 (D. Me. 1973)..... 22

Herron v. Fannie Mae, 857 F.Supp.2d 87 (D.D.C. 2012) 14, 15

Higgins v. BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP,
2014 US Dist Lexis 43278 (ED Ky. 2014)..... 19, 20, 31, 32

Huntington v. Attrill, 146 U.S. 657 (1892) 27, 29

*In re Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac Senior Preferred Stock Purchase Agreement
Class Action Litigation*, Motion To Dismiss, United States District Court for the
District of Columbia, 1:13-mc-01288 Docket No. 20 (filed 1/7/14) 13

In re JPMorgan Chase Mort. Modification Litig, 880 F.Supp.2d 220 (D.C. Mass. 2012) 10, 11

In re Powers, 140 B.R. 476 (N.D. Ill. 1992)..... 9

In Samuels v. Federal Housing Finance Agency and Edward DeMarco, Director of FHFA,
United States District Court for the Southern District of Florida, Case No: 1:13-cv-22399.. 14, 15

Irving Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Packard Properties, 741 F.Supp. 120 (N.D. Tex. 1990)..... 25

<i>Irving Indep. School Dist. v. Packard Properties</i> , 970 F.2d 58 (5th Cir. 1992).....	23, 24
<i>Jimenez v. Quarterman</i> , 555 U.S. 113 (2009)	13
<i>Johnson v. Fankell</i> , 520 U.S. 911 (1997)	23
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Federal Housing Finance Agency</i> , 646 F.3d 924 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>Kapla v. Fannie Mae (In re Kapla)</i> , 485 B.R. 136 (E.D. Mich. 2012).....	2
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982)	21
<i>Meeker v. Lehigh Valley R. Co.</i> , 236 U.S. 412 (1915).....	29
<i>Merritt v. Mackey</i> , 827 F.2d 1368 (9th Cir. 1986).....	19
<i>Missouri Pacific RR Co. v. Ault</i> , 256 U.S. 554 (1921)	23
<i>Murphy v. Household Fin. Corp.</i> , 560 F.2d 206 (6 th Cir. 1977).....	passim
<i>National Loan Investors L.P. v. Town of Orange</i> , 204 F.3d 407 (2 nd Cir. 2000)	25
<i>Natl. Loan Investors L.P. v. Town of Orange</i> , 204 F.3d 407 (2d Cir. 2000)	23
<i>New York State Natl. Org. for Women v. Pataki</i> , 261 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2001).....	21
<i>Nicolai v. Federal Housing Financial Agency</i> , 928 F.Supp.2d 1331 (M.D. Fla. 2013).....	17, 18
<i>O’Bannon v. Town Court Nursing Ctr.</i> , 447 US 773 (1980).....	21
<i>Oakland County v. Fed. Natl. Mtge. Assn. and FHFA</i> , 276 F.R.D. 491 (E.D. Mich. 2011)	13, 14, 16
<i>Oakland County v. Federal National Mortgage Assoc.</i> , United States District Court, Eastern District of Michigan, Case No. 2:11-cv-12666	14
<i>Pinchot v. Charter One</i> , 99 Ohio St.3d 390 (2003).....	32
<i>Porter v. Household Fin. Corp.</i> , 385 Supp. 336 (S.D. Ohio 1974)	27
<i>R.F.C. v. State of Texas</i> , 229 F.2d 9 (5th Cir. 1956).....	23
<i>Rex v. Chase Home Fin. LLC</i> . 905 F.Supp.2d 1111 (CD Cal. 2012)	11
<i>Ridder v. Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 146 F.3d 1035 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	20, 21

<i>Rosette v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 105 Ohio St.3d 296, 2005-Ohio-1736, (2005).....	22, 25, 26
<i>Shvartsmann v. Apfel</i> , 138 F.3d 1196 (7th Cir. 1998)	21
<i>Smith v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 403 F.3d 401 (6 th Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>State v. Hart</i> , No. 23977, 2004 Haw. LEXIS 573 (Sup. Ct. Hawaii, Aug. 32, 2004)	22
<i>Tull v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 412 (1987).....	28, 30
<i>Walters v. Warden, Ross Corr. Inst.</i> , 521 Fed. Appx. 375 (6th Cir. 2013).....	23

Statutes

12 U.S.C. § 1818(i).....	9, 10
12 U.S.C. § 1818(i)(1)	9
12 U.S.C. § 1825(b)(3)	23, 24, 25
12 U.S.C. § 4502(2)	12
12 U.S.C. § 4502(20)	12
12 U.S.C. § 4511.....	5
12 U.S.C. § 4617(a)(2).....	5
12 U.S.C. § 4617(f).....	14
12 U.S.C. § 4617(j)(1)	6
12 U.S.C. § 4617(j)(2)	14, 18
12 U.S.C. § 4617(j)(4)	passim
12 U.S.C. § 4635(b)	6, 9, 16, 18
12 U.S.C. § 5201.....	3
15 U.S.C. § 80b-9	29
15 U.S.C. § 80b-9(e)(A)	29
R.C. § 5301.36	passim
R.C. § 5301.36(C).....	passim
 Emergency Economic Stabilization Act of 2008.....	 3, 11
Emergency Price Control Act of 1942.....	30
Federal Housing Finance Regulatory Reform Act of 2008	5
Foreclosure Prevention Act of 2008	5
Housing and Economic Recovery Act of 2008 (“HERA”). Pub. L. 110-289	5, 6
Housing Assistance Tax Act of 2008.....	5
Truth in Lending Act	26

Other Authorities

Avni P. Patel, *Developments in Banking and Financial Law: 2008-2009: The Credit Crisis of 2008*, 28 Rev. Banking & Fin. L. 21 (2009) 2

Elyse Boyle, *Note: Eliminating the Risk to Taxpayers: Privatizing Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac*, 43 Suffolk U. L. Rev. 163 (2009) 2

Nicholas O. Kennedy, *Citizens or Shareholders?: Analyzing the Federal Government's Fiduciary Duties As A Controlling Shareholder In Corporations Receiving Funds From The Troubled Asset Relief Program*, 12 J. Bus & Sec. L. 21 (2011) 2, 3, 4
